
 
 
 

Council Offices 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent 

TN13 1HG 

 

 

Despatched: 15.04.13 

I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to be held 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks commencing at 7.00pm 

on 23 April 2013 to transact the under-mentioned business. 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Apologies for absence 

 

1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 19 February 2013  
 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

2. To receive any additional declarations of interest from Members 

in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 

meeting.  
 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

4. To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public.  
 

 

5. Matters considered by the Cabinet and/or other committees:  
 

 

 a) Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 year vision  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

6. To consider the following report from the Leader of the Council 

on matters requiring the attention of Council:  
 

 

 a) Outcomes of Governance Review  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 

7. To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or 

other Directors on matters requiring the attention of Council:  
 

 

 a) Appointment of Independent Person for Standards  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 b) Programme of Meetings  

If Full Council approve the recommendations at Item 6a, this 

item will be withdrawn 

 

 

(Pages 29 - 38) 



 

 

 

8. To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of 

Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 

Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  
 

 

9. To receive any questions from members of the public under 

paragraph 17 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 

Members) of the Constitution.  
 

 

10. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of 

the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 39 - 40) 

11. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees 

on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to 

obtain factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of 

the appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of 

the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in 

another format please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as 

set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



 

22 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council  

held on 19 February 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

  

 

Present: Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Pett (Vice-Chairman) 

  

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ball, Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Brown, 

Butler, Ms. Chetram, Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Cook, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Davison, 

Mrs. Dibsdall, Dickins, Eyre, Firth, Fittock, Fleming, Gaywood, Mrs. George, Grint, 

Hogarth, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, London, Ms. Lowe, Maskell, McGarvey, Neal, Orridge, 

Mrs. Purves, Raikes, Ramsay, Mrs. Sargeant, Scholey, Searles, Miss. Stack, 

Miss. Thornton, Towell, Underwood, Walshe and Williamson 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Dawson, 

Edwards-Winser, Mrs. Parkin and Piper 

 

 

46. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2012  

 

The Chairman proposed that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 

November 2012 be approved as a correct record. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Council held on 27 November 2013 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

47. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST NOT INCLUDED  IN THE REGISTER 

OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS OF BUSINESS INCLUDED 

ON THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING  

 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

48. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Chairman report that on Friday 1st February she and Councillor Fleming attended the 

funeral of former Cllr Tony Waller who was the Swanley Christchurch Ward Councillor 

from 2007-11. 

49. TO RECEIVE ANY PETITIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC.  

 

No petitions were received. 

 

50. MATTERS CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET AND/OR OTHER COMMITTEES:  

 

(a) Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2013/14  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Ramsay seconded that (a) the Summary of 

Council Expenditure and Council Tax set out in Appendix C of the report be approved; (b) 

the 10-year budget 2012/13 to 2022/23 which is the guiding framework for the detailed 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Council - Tuesday, 19 February 2013 

 
 

23 

approval of future years’ budgets set out in Appendix A to the report, including the growth 

and savings proposals set out in Appendix B to the report, and where possible any 

variations during and between years be met from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve be 

approved; and (c) The changes to reserves set out in Appendix F of the report be 

approved. 

 

The report set out the proposed budget and required levels of Council Tax for 2013/14.  

The proposed net expenditure budget was £13.800m (£13.44m in 2012/13).  Subject to 

any further changes this would result in a Council Tax increase of 1.98% in 2013/14, 

with the District’s Council Tax being £185.49 for a Band D property for the year. 

 

Councillor Fittock proposed and Councillor Underwood seconded the following 

amendment: 

 

That the net expenditure for this Council for 2013/2014 be held at £13.443m thus 

resulting in the District’s Council Tax being unchanged from the current rate. 

 

This would be achieved by accepting the grant available from Central Government 

equivalent to a 1% increase in Council Tax. 

 

The budget would be revised:  

 

Contribution from Central Government       £92,510 

 

Savings from Democratic Services               £52,510 

 

Contributions from general reserves            £40,000  

 

Members held a debate on the proposed amendment.  The amendment was put to the 

vote and was LOST. 

 

Members returned to debating the original motion. This was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That 

 

(a) The Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax set out in Appendix C 
be approved; 

 

(b) The 10-year budget 2012/13 to 2022/23 which is the guiding framework 
for the detailed approval of future years’ budgets set out in Appendix A to 

the report, including the growth and savings proposals set out in Appendix 

B to the report, and where possible any variations during and between 

years be met from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve be approved; and 

 

(c) The changes to reserves set out in Appendix F of the report be approved. 
 

(b) Council Tax Discounts and Premium Resolution  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Ramsay seconded that (a) from 1 April 

2013, the council tax discount applied to second homes (prescribed Classes A & B) in 

accordance with Section 11A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, be set at 0%; 

(b) from 1 April 2013, the council tax discount applied to unoccupied and substantially 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Council - Tuesday, 19 February 2013 

 
 

24 

unfurnished dwellings (prescribed Class C) in accordance with Section 11A of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, is set at 100% for a maximum period of three months 

and that following the expiry of the three month period; the discount be set at 0%; (c) 

from 1 April 2013, the council tax discount applied to vacant dwellings requiring or 

undergoing major repairs, undergoing structural alteration or which have undergone such 

repairs/ alterations (prescribed Class D) in accordance with Section 11A of the
[...]
ouncillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Firth seconded that the Monitoring Officer’s 

Annual Report be endorsed. 

 

The purpose of the Monitoring Officer’s report was to provide an overview of the work of 

the Monitoring Officer, the work of the Standards committee and the general governance 

arrangements within the Council in the past year.  The report summarised how the duties 

of the Monitoring Officer had been discharged during 2012 in accordance with the 

Council’s Constitution and legislative requirements. 

 

Resolved: That the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report be endorsed. 

 

(j) Funding of Free Christmas Parking  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Hunter seconded that the cost of the 

free Christmas parking for 2012, estimated at £15,000, be funded from Supplementary 

Estimates. 

 

Resolved: That the cost of the free Christmas parking for 2012, estimated at 

£15,000, be funded from Supplementary Estimates. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



Council - Tuesday, 19 February 2013 

 
 

28 

51. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR OTHER 

DIRECTORS ON MATTERS REQUIRING THE ATTENTION OF COUNCIL:  

 

(a) Budget and Council Tax Setting 2013/14  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Ramsay seconded that the recommendations 

contained in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 to the report be agreed. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

(a) the Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax 2013/14 be approved 

(Cabinet 7 February 2013 – Revenue Budget and Council Tax – Appendix C); 

(b) the 10 Year budget 2012/13 to 2022/23 which is the guiding framework for 

the detailed approval of future years’ budgets, including the growth and savings 

proposals set out be approved and that wherever possible any variations during 

and between years be met from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve (Cabinet 7 

February 2013 – Revenue Budget and Council Tax – Appendix A); 

(c) any changes in the taxbase and collection fund and other 
[...]
ssive in accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

(b) Pay Policy Statement  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Ramsay seconded that the Pay Policy 

Statement be adopted and published on the Council’s website. 

 

The report outlined that as part of the Localism Act 2011 there was a requirement for 

Local Authorities to publish a Pay Policy Statement by 31 March each year.  The Pay 

Policy Statement, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, remained substantially 

unchanged in the second year, with updates only made to reflect the impact of the 

restructure to senior management previously considered by the Council. 

 

Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement be adopted and published on the 

Council’s website. 

 

(c) Employment Stability Policy  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Ramsay seconded that the updated 

Employment Stability Policy be adopted by the Council.  In moving the recommendation, 

the Leader reported that there had been consultation with management, staff and unions 

and that the proposals in the report would potentially realise savings in future years. 

 

The report outlined the purpose of the Employment Stability Policy and noted that the 

current policy had been in place since 2007.  It was designed to ensure that the Council 

retained a balance of skills and experience within the workforce to ensure that it was 

equipped to meet future challenges and service requirements. 

 

Resolved: That the updated Employment Stability Policy be adopted by the 

Council. 

 

52. TO CONSIDER ANY QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER PARAGRAPH 19.3 OF PART 

2 (THE COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS) OF THE CONSTITUTION, 

NOTICE OF WHICH HAVE BEEN DULY GIVEN.  

 

There were no questions. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 9



Council - Tuesday, 19 February 2013 

 
 

31 

53. TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER 

PARAGRAPH 17 OF PART 2 (THE COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS) OF 

THE CONSTITUTION.  

 

There were no questions. 

 

54. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL ON THE WORK OF THE 

CABINET SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  

 

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had undertaken 

in the period 17 November 2012 to 31 January 2013.  In particular, the Leader drew 

attention to the West Kent Partnerships Conference which, on this occasion, had also 

included colleagues from East Sussex.  The Partnership was considering submitting a bid 

for Regional Growth Funding although, in order for the bid to be successful, it was likely 

that councils from East Kent would also have an involvement in putting the bid together.  

The Leader also drew attention to the Sevenoaks ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities 

Workshop which a number of Members had attended. 

 

55. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMEN OF THE SELECT COMMITTEES ON 

THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEES SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  

 

The Council received reports from the Chairmen of the following Select Committees: 

 

• Services Select Committee – 14 January 2013 

• Environment Select Committee – 15 January 2013 

• Social Affairs Select Committee – 22 January 2013 

 

56. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMEN OF THE PERFORMANCE AND 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE SINCE THE LAST 

COUNCIL MEETING.  

 

The Council received a report from the Chairman of the Performance and Governance 

Committee on the work undertaken by the Committee at its meeting on 8 January 2013. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.02 pm 

 

 

 

 Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 10



Page 1 of 3 

COMMUNITY PLAN 2013-2016 AND 15 YEAR VISION 

Full Council – 23 APRIL 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive –Robin Hales 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Sevenoaks District Kent Locality Board – 6 March 2013 

Social Affairs Committee – 26 March 

Cabinet - 11 April 2013 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  

Attached to this report is the final draft of the three year Community Plan and fifteen year 

vision.  The document and its supporting Action Plan have been developed following 

comprehensive consultation with Members, residents, a wide range of voluntary and 

community organisations and partner agencies.   

The results of the public consultation are appended and have been taken into 

consideration in the final draft.  The Action Plan and the associated performance 

monitoring are the result of discussion with partner agencies about realistic delivery of 

the aspirations in the Community Plan. 

Head of Service Head of Community Development, Lesley Bowles 

Recommendation to Full Council  

Members are asked to approve the final Community Plan and its supporting Action Plan 

before partner agencies are invited to sign off the document 

Reason for recommendation:   

Final changes suggested by Cabinet will be reported to Full Council for approval.  

Introduction 

1) The current three year Community Plan and fifteen year vision expire in March 

2013.  Whilst the District Council is responsible for co-ordinating this work, the 

Community Plan is a multi-agency strategy, delivered in partnership with many 

agencies and therefore covers a wide range of issues and services. 

2) A thorough consultation programme took place during the second half of 2012 

which helped to identify local priorities.  The consultation together with 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 11



Page 2 of 3 

examination of local data informed the public consultation document, which was 

published at the beginning of January 2013.  

3) Comments received as a result of the public consultation document are 

summarised at Appendix A.   

4) A draft fifteen year Community Plan vision and three year action plan has been 

compiled and is attached at Appendix B. 

5) The public consultation stage was used to produce a strategic level action plan 
setting out how priorities
[...]
ng of the 

Community Plan will identify at an early 

stage outcomes that may not be delivered 

so that alternative strategies or revised 

targets can be agreed. 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Consultation summary (available online) 

Appendix A1 – Response from the Sevenoaks District 

Seniors Action Forum (available online) 

Appendix B –Final Draft Community Plan (available 

online) 

Appendix C – Equality Impact Assessment (available 

online) 

Appendix D -  Sustainability checklist (available online) 

Appendix D1 – Summary of Community Plan 

consultations (available online) 

 

Contact Officer(s): Lesley Bowles, ext 7335 

Alan Whiting, ext  7446 

ROBIN HALES 

Chief Executive  

 

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROPOSED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

COUNCIL – 23 April 2013 

Report of the: Leader of the Council 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: At the meeting of the Modern Local Government Group on 20 

November 2012, the Leader reported that he intended to conduct a review of the Council’s 

current governance arrangements.  Following this, in response to a question asked at the 

Council meeting on 27 November 2012, the Leader gave notice of his intention to launch a 

governance review that would report back to the Council meeting in April 2013. 

The basic premise of the Governance Review was the need to review both member and 

officer resource in response to the future challenges facing Sevenoaks, the efficiency and 

transparency of decision-making, and in part the extended governance opportunities 

afforded by the Localism Act 2011. 

This report sets out the proposed structure taking on board comments arising from the 

Governance Review. 

The new Governance Committee that is being proposed will enable options requiring more 

detailed consideration, such as the Committee System or a Hybrid Model requiring Secretary 

of state approval, to be investigated during the next municipal year. 

Members may also wish to consider undertaking a review of the new arrangements and 

report back to Full Council in April 2014. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources 

Recommendation:  That Full Council be Recommended to 

(a) Approve the proposed governance structure attached at Appendix B and for Officers 
to bring back to the May Council meeting the detailed mechanisms to enable the 

implementation of the structure;  

 

(b) Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council, in consultation with Members to work 

with the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Executive, to make consequential 

amendments to the Constitution as appropriate. 

 

(c) Undertake a review of the new governance arrangements and report to Full Council in 

April 2014. 

Reason for recommendation: To introduce a new governance model that will provide for 

greater involvement of non-executive members in the routine decision making at the Council. 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 15



 

Introduction 

1. As part of the Governance Review, three meetings were held with Members to 

discuss options for future Governance Arrangements.  The meetings were held on 

30 January 2013, 28 February 2013 and 20 March 2013.  The last session on 20 

March 2013 was facilitated by Ed Hammond, Research and Information Manager 

at the Centre for Public Scrutiny.  The purpose of the meetings was to gather the 

views of Members and reach a consensus on basic design principles for any new 

governance arrangements. 

 

2. The purpose of this paper is to finalise proposals for the restructure of the 

Council’s decision making process.  The proposals focus on the routine decisions 

taken by the Cabinet and will allow non-executive Members to have a greater input 

into the decisions taken by Cabinet.  The proposed structure also includes 

changes to the Council’s committees.  Whilst the Development Control Committee 

and the Licensing Committee are l
[...]
n the table below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 17



 

Table 1: Number of Members on Committees 

Current System No of 

Members 

Proposed System No of 

Members 

Council 54 Council 54 

Performance & Governance  14 Audit Committee 9 

Standards 7 Standards Committee 7 

Modern Local Government 10 Governance Committee 7 

Electoral Arrangements 10   

Licensing 15 Licensing Committee 13 

Development Control 19 Development Control 

Committee 

15 

Cabinet 7 Cabinet 7 

Environment Select 19 Scrutiny Committee  9* 

Services Select 19   

Social Affairs Select 19   

Finance Advisory Group 6 Advisory Committees1 7 each** 

LDF Advisory Group 6 LDF Advisory Group 11 

Joint Transportation Board 7 Joint Transportation Board 7 

Locality Board 7 Locality Board 7 
*Chair/V.Chair  **Including Portfolio Holder 

 

12. It is intended that the proposed model would encourage greater involvement from 

non-executive Members in the development of policy and executive decisions. 

They would be engaged in decisions at an earlier stage than at present.  The 

fundamental principle is that executive decisions will be formulated and 

developed by the relevant advisory committee prior to consideration by Cabinet.  

This should enable greater participation in, and ownership of, the decisions taken 

by the Council. 

 

13. What is being proposed at this time is the concept for a new structure that will 

address the concerns raised by a number of Members during the governance 

review process.  Further details will emerge between April 2013 and May 2013 for 

final approval at the Annual Council meeting on 14th May 2013. 

 

14. The new Governance Committee that is being proposed will enable options 

requiring more detailed consideration, such as the Committee System or a Hybrid 

Model requiring Secretary of state approval, to be investigated during the next 

municipal year. 

Next Steps 

15. Should Council approve the proposed structure on 23 April 2013
[...]
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer – 

Mrs Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation: The Recruitment Panel recommends to the Council that: 

(a) Mr John Linehan be appointed as the Independent Person. 

(b) Mrs Elaine Jackson be appointed as the reserve Independent Person 

for the purposes of the Localism Act 2011 and these appointments be effective 

immediately. 

NOTE: Any appointment must be made by a majority of the Members of the Council. 

Reason for recommendation: To comply with the requirements of Section 28 of the 

Localism Act 2011.  

Introduction 

1 At its meeting on 16 October 2012, Full Council appointed Mr John Henderson as the 

Independent Person for Standards at Sevenoaks District Council.  Under the 

transitional arrangements, Mr Henderson could only serve as the Independent 

Person for a period of one year as he had previously sat as an Independent Member 

of the Sevenoaks District Council Standards Committee under the old standards 

regime.  A new appointment is being sought at this time to enable training and 

support to be provided by the current Independent Person for a three month period 

prior to hand-over. 

2 The Localism Act 2011 requires that the views of the Independent Person must be 

sought on a complaint referred for investigation before the outcome of the complaint 

is determined.  Also, the Member who is the subject of a complaint may discuss the 

matter with the Independent Person. In addition, Full Council adopted procedures for 

Agenda Item 7a

Page 25



 

dealing with misconduct complaints which requires the Monitoring Officer to consult 

the Independent Person as part of the Assessment Process. 

3 On 24th July 2012 Full Council authorised the Monitoring Officer to advertise for no 

less than one Independent Person.  A panel comprising the Leaders of the Political 

Groups was established to set the allowances and expenses for the Independent 

Person and to short-list and interview candidates, and to mak
[...]
no payment is 

received further reminders would be sent. It was noted that both pay points (Sevenoaks 

and Swanley) were receiving an increased number of payments resulting from the new 

system 

The Customer Services Manager presented a paper requesting the support of the 

Committee to start negotiations for new contract with Swanley Town Council relating to 

the Swanley Local office. It was proposed that there would be no change in the financial 

support and that clauses to allow renegotiation of the contract if Swanley Town Council 

sought to amend the current operating procedures. 

It was unofficially agreed that Cllr Horwood could create a small team to look into the 

costs of printing. Details of the Terms of Reference and objectives to be formally agreed 

at the next meeting. 

 

R.J.Davison 

Chairman 

07/04/2013.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 February 2013
	5a Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 year vision
	6a Outcomes of Governance Review
	7a Appointment of Independent Person for Standards
	7b Programme of Meetings
	10 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.
	11 To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.
	Social Affairs Select Committee Report
	Services Select Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

32 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council  

held on 23 April 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

  

 

Present: Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Pett (Vice-Chairman) 

  

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ball, Bosley, Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, 

Brookbank, Brown, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, 

Davison, Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Fittock, Fleming, Gaywood, Mrs. George, Grint, 

Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, London, Ms. Lowe, Maskell, McGarvey, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, 

Mrs. Purves, Raikes, Ramsay, Mrs. Sargeant, Scholey, Searles, Miss. Stack, 

Miss. Thornton, Underwood, Walshe and Williamson 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Dawson, Mrs. Dibsdall, 

Hogarth, Neal, Orridge and Towell 

 

 

 

58. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL HELD ON 19 FEBRUARY 2013  

 

The Chairman proposed that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19th 

February 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 February 

2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

59. TO RECEIVE ANY ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS OF BUSINESS INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA FOR THIS 

MEETING.  

 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

60. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Chairman reported that the Chief Executive was making a good recovery following his 

operation.  All Members of the Council sent their best wishes for a speedy recovery. 

 

61. TO RECEIVE ANY PETITIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC.  

 

No petitions were received. 

 

62. MATTERS CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET AND/OR OTHER COMMITTEES:  

 

(a) Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 year vision  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Bosley seconded that the final 

Community Plan and its supporting Action Plan be approved before partner agencies are 

invited to sign off the document. 



Council - Tuesday, 23 April 2013 

 
 

33 

 

Following a vote it was 

 

Resolved: That the final Community Plan and its supporting Action Plan be 

approved before partner agencies are invited to sign off the document. 

 

 

63. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL ON 

MATTERS REQUIRING THE ATTENTION OF COUNCIL:  

 

(a)  Outcomes of Governance Review  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Mrs Davison seconded that Full Council (a) 

approve the proposed governance structure attached at Appendix B to the report and 

that Officers bring back to the May Council meeting the detailed mechanisms to enable 

the implementation of the structure; (b) delegate authority to the Leader of the Council, in 

consultation with Members, to work with the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Executive, 

to make consequential amendments to the Constitution as appropriate; (c) undertake a 

review of the new governance arrangements and report to Full Council in April 2014. 

 

The Leader highlighted that the proposals were to agree general principles for a 

governance structure to enable more detailed work to be undertaken in consultation with 

Members.  The proposals in front of Members addressed the four key areas of concern 

that had arisen from the Governance Review meetings. 

 

Some Members expressed concerns surrounding the proposed timescales, stressing that 

important decisions were being taken in a very short time.  The need to follow proper 

processes and inform the Modern Local Government Group of any detailed proposals 

was highlighted.  The Chief Executive Designate confirmed that any changes to the 

Council’s Constitution would have to be considered by the Modern Local Government 

Group. 

 

Councillor Walshe proposed and Councillor Purves seconded that (c) of the motion be 

amended as follows: 

 

(c) a review of the new governance arrangements and all possible alternative models be 

undertaken in detail and reported to Full Council by April 2014. 

 

Councillor Mrs Cook suggested that the amendment be altered as follows: 

 

(c) a review of the new governance arrangements be undertaken and reported back to 

Full Council by April 2014. 

 

(d) Options requiring more detailed consideration, such as the Committee System or a 

Hybrid Model requiring Secretary of State approval, be investigated during the next 

municipal year. 

 

The amendment was put to the vote and was CARRIED. 

 

Members returned to debating the original motion, as amended by Councillor Walshe and 

Councillor Gaywood proposed and Councillor Walshe seconded that the motion be 

amended as follows: 



Council - Tuesday, 23 April 2013 

 
 

34 

 

(a) the proposed governance structure attached at Appendix B to the report be 
approved and that Officers bring back to the July Council meeting the detailed 

mechanisms to enable the implementation of the structure;  

 

The amendment was put to the vote and was LOST. 

 

Members returned to debating the original motion, as amended by Councillor Walshe.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That 

 

(a) the proposed governance structure attached at Appendix B to the report be 
approved and that Officers bring back to the May Council meeting the detailed 

mechanisms to enable the implementation of the structure; 

 

(b) authority be delegated to the Leader of the Council, in consultation with 
Members to work with the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Executive to make 

consequential amendments to the Constitution as appropriate; 

 

(c) a review of the new governance arrangements be undertaken and reported 
back to Full Council by April 2014. 

 

(d) Options requiring more detailed consideration, such as the Committee System 
or a Hybrid Model requiring Secretary of State approval, be investigated during 

the next municipal year. 

 

 

64. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR OTHER 

DIRECTORS ON MATTERS REQUIRING THE ATTENTION OF COUNCIL:  

 

(c) Appointment of Independent Person for Standards  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Firth seconded that (a) Mr John Linehan be 

appointed as Independent Person; and (b) Mrs Elaine Jackson be appointed as the 

reserve Independent Person for the purposed of the Localism Act 2011 and that these 

appointments be effective immediately. 

 

 Following a vote, it was  

 

Resolved:  by a majority of the Council that  

 

(a) Mr John Linehan be appointed as Independent Person;  
 

(b) Mrs Elaine Jackson be appointed as the reserve Independent Person  
 

for the purposed of the Localism Act 2011 and that these appointments be 

effective immediately. 

 

(d) Programme of Meetings  

 

This item was withdrawn. 



Council - Tuesday, 23 April 2013 

 
 

35 

 

65. TO CONSIDER ANY QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER PARAGRAPH 19.3 OF PART 

2 (THE COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS) OF THE CONSTITUTION, 

NOTICE OF WHICH HAVE BEEN DULY GIVEN.  

 

There were no questions. 

 

66. TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER 

PARAGRAPH 17 OF PART 2 (THE COUNCIL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERS) OF 

THE CONSTITUTION.  

 

There were no questions. 

 

67. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL ON THE WORK OF THE 

CABINET SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  

 

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had undertaken 

in the period 1st February 2013 to 11th April 2013.  In particular the Leader highlighted 

that the meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel in April had been held 

on the same day as the resignation of the Youth Crime Commissioner.  The Police and 

Crime Panel had come together to support the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner in 

her policy of recruiting a Youth Commissioner but had raised concerns surrounding the 

way the former Youth Commissioner, who was only just 17 years old, had been treated in 

the Press.  The Panel had sought assurances that safeguarding issues would be 

considered in more detail in the future. 

 

68. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMEN OF THE SELECT COMMITTEES ON 

THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEES SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  

 

The Council received reports from the Chairman of the following Select Committees:   

 

• Environment Select Committee – 19th March 2013 

• Social Affairs Select Committee – 26th March 2013 

• Services Select Committee – 4th April 2013 

 

A report from the Chairman of the Performance and Governance Committee had been 

circulated to all Members immediately prior to the meeting. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.40 pm 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 


